

Case No. A172760

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

COUNTY OF SONOMA,

Appellant,

v.

RUSSIAN RIVERKEEPER and
CALIFORNIA COASTKEEPER ALLIANCE,

Respondents,

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of
Sonoma, Honorable Bradford DeMeo, Case No. SCV-273415

**CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES'
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
COUNTY OF SONOMA**

DOWNEY BRAND LLP
Austin C. Cho, SBN 307145
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 444-0000
Facsimile: (916) 444-2100
acho@downeybrand.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

INTRODUCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	9
II. BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES GOVERNING THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE	9
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. The Adoption of a Groundwater Well Ordinance Does Not Trigger Public Trust Duties.	12
1. The Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Apply Directly to Groundwater.	12
2. Public Trust Liability Requires a Causal Connection Between Agency Action and Trust Impacts.	13
3. An Agency's Trust Duty Necessarily Depends on the Scope of its Authority Over Trust Resources.	15
B. A County's Exercise of Discretion to Carry Out a Trust Duty Requires Deference.	18
1. The Standard for Review for Legislative Acts is Arbitrary, Capricious, or Entirely Lacking in Evidentiary Support.	18
2. The Common Law Public Trust Doctrine is Inherently Discretionary.	20
IV. CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Illinois Central Railroad Co. v. Illinois</i> (1882) 146 U.S. 387	9, 10, 14
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> (1845) 44 U.S. 212	9
State Cases	
<i>Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 1261	16, 17
<i>Baldwin v. County of Tehama</i> (1994) 31 Cal.App.4th 166	16
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1349	17
<i>Citizens for East Shore Parks v. State Lands Com.</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 549	19, 20, 21
<i>City of Berkeley v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 515	9
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Riley</i> (1936) 6 Cal.2d 625	16
<i>Eldridge v. Cowell</i> (1854) 4 Cal. 80	14
<i>Ellena v. Department of Ins.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 198	18
<i>Environmental Law Foundation v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 844	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Golden Feather Community Assn. v. Thermalito Irrigation Dist.</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1276	13, 15
<i>Gordon v. Horsley</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 336	19
<i>Hitchings v. Del Rio Woods Recreation & Park Dist.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 560	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Maas</i> (1933) 219 Cal. 422	16
<i>Mallon v. City of Long Beach</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 199	10
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 251	10
<i>Monterey Coastkeeper v. Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Bd.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 1	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 419	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. California Fish Co.</i> (1913) 166 Cal. 576	9
<i>People v. K. Sakai Co.</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 531	16, 17
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. County of El Dorado</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 403	14
<i>Santa Teresa Citizen Action Group v. City of San Jose</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 689	12, 13
<i>Schwartz v. Poizner</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 592	18
<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 237	19
<i>State of California v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 240	10, 17
<i>US Ecology, Inc. v. State of California</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 113	19
<i>Westsiders Opposed to Overdevelopment v. City of L.A.</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 1079	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
State Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 1085	18, 20
Rules	
California Rules of Court Rule 8.204(c)(1)	23
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., Article X, § 4.....	14
Cal. Const. Article XI, § 7	16
